

No. 19-5948

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARIA MARGARITA VALDEZ-ARAIZA,

Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JON M. SANDS
Federal Public Defender
District of Arizona

JEREMY RYAN MOORE
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
407 West Congress Street, Suite 501
Tucson, Arizona 85701
ryan_moore@fd.org
(520) 879-7500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The government’s arguments do not undermine the case for certiorari.	2
A. Contrary to the Sixth Amendment, the Ninth Circuit relied on its own subjective judgment about the defendant’s credibility.	2
B. Contrary to this Court’s precedents, the Ninth Circuit focused on the evidence that supported the verdict and discounted the evidence that undermined it.....	4
C. In arguing that resolution of the questions presented would not affect the outcome, the government omits important facts and overlooks crucial inferences.	5
II. This case is a good vehicle.	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	5
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	10
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	10
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	10
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	10
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946).....	4, 5
<i>Manrique v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1266 (2017)	10
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	4
<i>United States v. Aifang Ye</i> , 808 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>United States v. Hanna</i> , 293 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States v. Necochea</i> , 986 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	6
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1542.....	8
OTHER	
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (2018)	9
United States Courts for the Ninth Circuit, <i>2018 Annual Report</i> (2018)	9, 10
